

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 16-5038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA,
TULSA REGIONAL CHAMBER, and PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY, in her
official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection
Agency, UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, and JO-ELLEN DARCY, in her
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works),

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, No. 4:15-cv-386-CVE-PJC
Judge Claire V. Eagan

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren D. Postman
Sheldon B. Gilbert
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337
slehotsky@uschamber.com
wpostman@uschamber.com
sgilbert@uschamber.com

*Counsel for Appellant Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellants

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 314-2048
karen.harned@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

*Counsel for Appellant National
Federation of Independent Business*

Michael H. Park
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 247-8006
park@consovoymccarthy.com

James P. McCann
John J. Carwile
Mary E. Kindelt
McDonald, McCann, Metcalf &
Carwile, LLP
15 E. Fifth Street, Suite 1400
Tulsa, OK 74103
Tel: (918) 430-3700
jmccann@mmmsk.com
jcarwile@mmmsk.com
mkindelt@mmmsk.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court Must Independently Determine Its Jurisdiction.....	3
II. The Court Should Immediately Resolve This Important Jurisdictional Question.....	14
III. The Agencies’ Interpretation of Section 1369(b)(1) Finds No Support in the Statute’s Text or in Judicial Decisions.	16
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Co.</i> , 459 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Applachian Energy Grp. v. EPA</i> , 33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	4, 5
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>City of Ames v. Reilly</i> , 986 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Colo. River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	6

ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Durfee v. Duke,
375 U.S. 106 (1963) 11

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
430 U.S. 112 (1977) 7

Farina v. Nokia, Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Friends of Earth v. EPA,
333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17, 20

Friends of the Earth v. EPA,
446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 28

Friends of the Everglades v. EPA,
699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 24

Georgia v. McCarthy,
No. 15-14035-EE, 2016 WL 4363130 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016) 14, 15

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995) 21

Harbor Ins. Co. v. Essman,
918 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 13

Hartwick College v. United States,
588 F. Supp. 926 (N.D.N.Y. 1984) 11

Hayes v. Whitman,
264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010) 28

In re C&M Properties, L.L.C.,
563 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 9

In re Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”
 140 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... 28

In re WOTUS Rule,
 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19, 23, 24

Kalb v. Feuerstein,
 308 U.S. 433 (1940) 11

Lamie v. United States Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 26

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 18

Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,
 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 20, 25, 26, 27

Maier v. EPA,
 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Mata v. Lynch,
 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015) 16

Nat’l Cotton v. EPA,
 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 23, 24

North Dakota v. EPA,
 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) 12

NRDC v. EPA,
 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA,
 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23, 26

Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train,
 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 5

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liability v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 9

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA</i> , 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Adm’r of EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 793 F.2d 1141 (10th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	8, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 704	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112(d).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 12 (2016)..... 11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 11..... 10
